G

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
4™ LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECTT,
I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

Sub: - Audit Report of Bharti College, C-4, JanakPuri, New Delhi — 110058 for the period
from 2019-20 to 2021-22.

INTRODUCTION

The Internal Audit Report of the accounts of Bharti College, C-4, JanakPuri, New
Delhi - 110058for the period from 2019-20 to 2021-22 was conducted by the field Audit
Party No.Vil. Comprising of Sh. Dinesh Kumar Dhawan, Sr.AO/ 1.A.O, Smt. Nirmal Sharma,

AAO and Sh. Mukesh Mehta, 5.0 (Gr.l ). The audit was conducted w.e.f. 21.06.22 To 12.07.22
(10 working days) On 06.07.2022 the team was in HQ (The team was on leave from 24.06.2022 to
30.06.2022)

Aim & Objectives

The vision and aim of Bharti College is to make quality defining element of education of
the students and set the standards for higher education in the University of Delhi in the twenty
first century. Committed to creating and sustaining the conditions that enable all students of
the Bharti College to experience an unparalleled educational journey that is intellectuality,

socially and personally transformative.

The primary objective of the college is to educate the citizens and citizen-leaders for the
society. We do this through the commitment to the transformative power of higher education
in arts, commerce and sciences. Beginning in the classroom with exposure to new ideas, new
ways of understanding and new ways of knowing, students embark on a journey of intellectual
transformation. Through a diverse living environment, where students interact with people
who are studying different topics, who come from different walks of life and have evolving
identities, intellectual transformation is depended and conditions for social transformation are

created.

GENERAL SET UP AND ACTIVITIES

Bharti College, C-4, JanakPuri, New Delhi - 110058 is functioning under the provisions

Head of Office
l- s.No ‘ Name and Designation Period 3 i
_ _ _ SE e BRI o
1 ! Dr. Mukti Sanyal, 29.09.2016 to 31.01.2020
|1 Officiating Principal
2 | Prof. Rekha Sapra, 01.01.2020 to till date
1} Officiating Principal




prawing and Disbursing Officer
T S.Nom 3 _Il N_a_fné and Designation

{ .
| | Dr. Aruna Jain, Associate pProfessor
T (MO S

CASHIER

Ii S.No -', Name and Designation
|
=

i ' || Mr. Vimlesh Kumér Jha, Jr. Assistant

e .|_______ e —it
'| 2 | Mr. Gavish Chandra, Assistant
N WIS

cancy Position of staff as on 31.03.2022

Va y

'sNo. |Group |sanctioned Posts

e (. SR AR e S
b | Group A | 137 |
|

B T
3 lGrowpC | 69
||" ~ TOTAL

e R i

' ‘l' 14.01.2020 to till date

Filled
e o

EPeﬁod

3| 58.07.20166 to till date

| period

| 09.10.2013 to 13.01.2020.
|

P e SR B |
— T vawant |
142 ||—"E';czs;fméa65" ‘|
S L N
01 1 0 |
69 | 0 |

212 | Excess filled 05 |
|

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

. . l |
| FmYaer::a Opening Balance |
20192020 |
| 2020-2021 |
| 2021-2022

Budget Allocation
11,94,95923 |
103114624 |
11,93,25904 |

28,02,40,338
29,35,27,871

| 24,28,72,461

statutory Audit:-

——

| Total i v __Ex-pénd-itu_re_

| 39,97,36,261 '| 296621637
| 306642405 | 277316591
| 362198265 | 360008235

The statutory audit of office of Bharti College, University of Delhi, C-4, Janak Puri, New
Delhi —110058 has been conducted by the AGCR upto March, 2022.

Maintenance of Records:-

o



L]

The maintenance of records of Bharti College, C-4, JanakPuri, New Delhi - 110058for the
period 2019-20 to 2021-22 was found satisfactory as the record provided to aydit has been
audited subject to observations made in current audit report and in test audit note.

(Dinesh Kumar Dhawan)
IAO/Sr.AO PARTY NO. ViI



»

Old Audit Report

16

There were 68 Audit Paras outstanding with recovery of Rs. 1,40,584/-. On the basis
of reply submitted by Bharti College, C-4, JanakPuri, New Delhi - 110058. Nil para has
been settled and one para taken as fresh , which is placed in the file as Part-I of the report.

A. Details of Old Paras

Year No.of Old Paras

- TTotal baré"ir NG~
2007-08 | 01 | 3

__2(_)08 - : 0; {3

| _5010-11 } X 03 ‘ 2;3,5
2011-13 i 02 j 1555
0009 | o2 | s

R | S TOtai_

B. Details of Old Recovery

B ‘ b | ' Para No.
| i
01 . 200708 17,
|02 200810 |3
o 2010 SN
B . -'3 S
S 5
o iy (3
05 21719 {5
Total _

No of paras
Settled
{ e e
1
0
2
L o
: |
5
; TotalOld | Amount
| Recovery (in | Recovered (in
Rs) ' Rs.)
40 £0
: ST |
0 0
0 40 Sa
0 h 5
0 B
|0 a0 3
1642131 |0
o 0
| 642131 0

| still Outstanding |

Paras

T —
0
.

iBaIénce-RéEBVéfy- |
against Para (in
Rs)

| 5

| g

! 0
e

ey
0
| 642131

{Dinesh K&r/ Dhawan)

IAO/Sr.AO PARTY NO. Vil



6/21/22, 12:01 PM LOGIN FORM

List of Para (Order by Audited Year & Para)

I Department :Higher Education

| ; = Sub department.Bharti College, C4, Janakpuri, Delhi (2440) o
s |[ Start End Para i Sub “ [ Qutstanding Amount (in ]
No. Year Year " No. || Para Subject |Status

[1 2007 2008 |[ 7 | Utilization / maintenance of store o) 0 [ =

[C2 ][ 2008 2010 |[ 3 | [Purchase of 25 number of HP Desk Top Computer [¢) 0

| 3 2010 2011 2 7 l[DiscreDancies in Procurement procedure 9} 0

[2 J[=2010 J[ 2011 J{ 3 |[iregular expenditure on Sanitation Contract 0 0

| 5 2010 2011 5  |[Loss of Library Books amounting to Rs. 13,141/~ [¢) 0

] 5 2011 2013 1 “gﬁé&ade of Fund due to Non adjustment of advances with|l o 0

[ 7 J[C2011 ][ 2013 3 v~ |[Non disposal of condemned Vehicle o 0

| 8 2017 2019 5 ~|[irregular payment in rfo Dr. Amit Kumar under suspension O 642131

[ 2017 2019 6 \/ ||Regarding pending pension case [¢] 0

'C'- Outstanding Paras.
'R' -Reply submitted by the Department/Units.
'C'- Comment by the Directorate of Audit on reply submitted.

E'o

=

Back

164.100.190.33/auditdel/r_par :list.asp?su bdept=440057 11



Ref Mumo No:65
Dated:01.12.2005

Suby: Utilizatiom’maintenance of store.  ° L

“aung the.scrutiny of C‘onsumao!c and Non Conaumable stock rLnglCrb, followmg

lITE‘.'-'l.I

G&@\ . indicates. that a total ﬁﬁ[f’l‘
prospectus bas been mede in the Stee

81

arities were nohwd by the. audrl -
gk £

3 '_ ér \mu\.her no. "‘57 dated - 23 77007 an e,\pendlture of Rs. ?'1 136 h.zs been found
ade farpmntmg of 4000 c@ﬁeg; prospectus from M/s Neelkanth Cormunications. The
pme of | pmspczctus w‘E% then fixed by thecollege at Rs. 35 per copy. Asper maintenance

ledger -an-amoufnt of Rs.64,155 has been received upon the sale of prospectus which
§33 havé been sold whereas-issue of only 511

sgister bearing 1o A6 (PE.108). I'“rom e above

it.is evidest that more than’ $0% 6 &he praspectus remained ‘unutilized in the stock.

During the last year,. 3975 u@jﬁ;@swf;}mspcems got printed from the garie agency and
otily 2377 copies issued from the stock. In accordance “with fundamental principles of

pubilic buymg 4316 dowh under Riile. 137 of GFR care. should ‘be taken to avoid
quzrgmem to* avoid inventory ocarrying COsts.

. puréhasmg guantities in excess of re
© Keeping.dn ?iw?' of gbove rule position.it may de ensured in futute that,the exggndaure
on. thigaccodht is madé againg st the defiite requirement so that undue wastage as well'as

ea;ﬂQumeihﬁt%d A dausintimation -

l‘mn pro JIJE‘?:! iwthe Cl;a!,;ege and previgys Shdlt par:as1
B ot G :

Ihe _ataais of all these items. ¢ SRS _ed from thﬂ
£ e COITEn] aud"'“ Care gwen

irKaur ¥

beuef" t 16 i udside :ige,nctes conild be avoided. w&g&u&ﬁﬁlﬂ?ﬁmﬂaﬁwﬂ ithe |

1 A O, Avdit Party Moo

e




it ha been observed. during the scrutrny of file-that college has purchased'25 number of HP Desk Top
Comiputer m amaounting of Rs.5,11,680/- from ‘M/s Sylvesa InfoTech Pt Ltd. . The following
arregerantue been obsemed in the purchase of computer. —

6) 1 Bl= clehasibuils ; £ : - ".tt-:'::‘r-ﬂ-mﬁft

el efter dealers of HP for purchase of
25 comput&fs hawng the following. speclrcabon and the last date for submitting the quotation
was fixed by the coilege ie 10.11.08

Sh ecification —
HP Desk-'i'op

Intel Cere .2Dus 2.2 Gﬁz 4GB DOR RAM, 16{2 GE SATA HDD DVD Wrzter Multi-Media Key boarc
Optical fm’;ou’se -5" LCD M@nrl‘ar DOS, Intel Nlotﬁer Bqafd (1.44 MB FDD), with 3 yearWa!'ramf

i ¢ i “the receipt o‘

pene;! by tha purchased commlttee on 18 11.08 and

ccatﬂparatwe staiement was prepared ; and N s S

ahd awarded the contiattio suppfy computers to coﬂege

.-qu’omg thraug‘n the content
Bﬁ ' -

Gy

' i : * i the:
0l 10.11:08. and moréover the mcn submitted by fress aregagtg@um
3 wﬂh the Spec&ﬁsatlan given in the: ‘quotation by the collegs
rifoTech has quoted rdte of Rs.25,900/- including 4% VAT and the speur‘catlon
,ﬁymm«la foufid.to be: ‘matching with the specification” given in quotation by tha
e i found 46 be at L5 mtompasaiwe statement.
otaﬂfan was done by the purchase commitiee on 18.11. ﬁF
1PVt Litd, . has been 9888 on 29.12.08 i.e. one

A

-5, 'R;&ggmpﬁnmgfﬁaenmg of tﬁe q0

in issued from time to nme io sélect a reputed ﬁrm

i

mﬂ?iﬁ : «t@*aud;t with record.




a3

H-\?f\ ' .

BT N 5 REE. MEMO NO. 12 -
W e %;?%M DATED 28/08/12 |\ 2 s
e Faad Vi oo mewa |\ .
 SUBJECT: A : S 3
T Biscre ancisein B&m&@m@wwsé’uwﬁ SR 7Y
' ' \ # - gk 557

o The CQJIDQ\: nas. iny; d,q;uotaimns for the Suppiy.of \/ouas
a’ld Stabil} s | in Oc(ct,er 20% Thtee No.r \’Eﬂrms guoted their
eted he dowest rates for Split. 2.0
s ‘Baght J*{'lsulators quoted taesrates

e @ ittee-approved the
should down the rates
ed . The reasons.for the

3ra *zs ﬁsar- ’ta ﬁs..?&,‘lgw»

e -Ia:‘ ¢fased the supplydfter for |

. 3 | Enterprises amounting to | |, :
- fe other firms. Moreover the | { ep™
e Astharities which seemsqtitat ﬁ jﬂt.,., J: [\kf}/]

for companson and f!
nd CVC guidelines. J iﬁi S
A
» e ! P
authorities has x

Ceasefire Industries
q_the -guotations

4106 Wakh Wiy
‘per e 151 0f




Epared any jgpdemenquiry:as-per- e 181 of

ERGLIER, has fieen obtained from sucoessful bidder which should be 5 o
10 % of the value ef“ﬂ'ne supply order. NouPraviSion ﬁf ‘EMD*was - kepi in any
p..trchas wh:ch were; lnmglgh,gnaaﬁ;ngﬁu :

.Reasons of the above lapses may be elucudated to. the Audit.

Det As per rule’ 178 tg 181 QJGFR tender ent‘quuy should
B ﬁgr of sérvicés containifg, inter alia- -
s work ar 'services to be performed by the contractor

¥ aﬁd the mputs wf;msh wﬂl be. prowded to the contractor by

gibiiity 'aﬂg _qualifaatlon cntena to be, met by th_ «contractor for.
' peﬁnﬁiuﬁggiﬁ;ﬂ{e,qmred service . ¢ -
v) 1o-glafltt Iﬁr‘lﬂ com:ac‘tual obilgatmns to be comphed with by the

) uzle 158 of GFR, to erisufe due
fantce Security is to be obtaihed -
ince Securlty should be

Msf Pentoiex Engineers
of four sanitation -afd
f.and Rs, 50@@? Jier

mqnts revealed that ng.pedermance: security as.per -

(\S/ﬂ

A(\,}/‘

g i N B G e o -

Wl




f‘ Orui8I03/09 the College invited quotation for sanitation services and
response 15 agencies submittéd their quotation including M/s. Pentolex
Engineers. It has been noticed that M/s. Rishab Enterprise had submitted the
lowest rate among the 15 bidders but the contract was awarded to M/s/ Pentolex

Engineers India , and the contract of Sanitations services has been renewed witt -

- the above contractor for the year 2010:11 on the same terms and condition, The
rate of M/.s- Pentolex Engineers India \ were. hlgher than the 7 (Seven firms).

Dunng the Sd‘ruﬁﬂy of file, it has been observed that Pr|n0|pal has: accorded the

‘approval to calf-the. lowest three for discussion. and negotiation so as 6 finalize

the award of the: Work, instead of lowest three, the college Authority had called

the 6 (Six firmig) for discussion and nage‘haﬁ@n out of 15 firms. It is pertinent to

mention, kefe, the collsge aumontaes hid called the six firms whose rates were

h!,ghi;r lﬁg.‘;#:ta 'dt;:er firms who were ndt Galled for discussion’ and negotiation.
maﬁdnmr the same may.be g 4 $16 the Audit.

As Per 1BI10S. ;tng mndmons the" mntacaqr shaﬁ comply with all the statutory

provisieng 88 5t ﬁém tnder the various benefits like ESI, Minimum wages etc.

. In case.of vidlation: of stch statufory pipiisions: thie contract will -be liabile for
" teriminai: iR ‘Q;L SOIHg tthUQh the big fha‘;{peen notieed that the contractor

bad ot & d, A -~ E8] from - wﬂegé“ Authorities, which ‘means the

@ nasiﬁng ﬂm! E"I to ESI Depirtment nor.given the benefit

'(0 the. emmqjg_gs '-iirﬁé re deputed-in thie College for sanitation servicesiin the

absenue é‘f‘ Ve information hbw the Cﬁﬁége authorities had renewed the. |

ﬁemmetems and. 6o nﬂmans, e

B

qutaﬂqns was that the comrhittee did
N r:the, ;;arhcwar items requifed for

SIS and in transparent fhanner
ﬁ$ ‘no specification matrix were
A basis bzds are approyed or




-/"

At R

b

SUBJECT LOSS OF LIE'R/ARY BOOKS AMOUNTI
SUBJECT: Lo, AMOUNTING T¢

F Nﬁﬁ% the physical verifi cat:on of Lubrary Record for. th
erved that i ; 2

anywer ister. In the absence ‘of /this
Iﬁfpnnat;om ft co&‘td be ascertained that the’

ollege ha "bé%n collecti
books fram the suﬁehtsfstaff well in tlme It coyld also Iqe
rm. of beaks frqm the: :
All Hfie gpoy -3 rnﬂegulaﬁ{iés reﬂect that theke. is/ho pedcedure for intér
: : Qﬁfafy Wﬁ:é the students/staff  of the (;ollege. T
: -Smct' Gmdefmesﬁﬁs o ¢ ;

from-the Gglj gge authont
books: s¢ that- L)Tamnan&zfd majnitaif thy

 guidslinesfistri B8 may b jssued. /. o\
- Reasens eﬁbss mﬁra:y oks may be’ elucl\da,

al check of
re should be

WL
.



takey «mm&? 939935%‘% A -
-Obsarve@mwdfm,h,_ _
audlt. ;

. .Due to. passage of time the clc is losing its
requested ta take an urgent step to gdction the vehicle as

e ot
/ @
/
,/J
/
/
'
7 4
=R it

ST TP




(2011-12 to 2012-13) L/

Qﬁf'ﬂM" | : i ef to audit memo no. 09 dt.24.09.13)
,} ————— (Reft
g L5 T A :
QO”{ J—' 4 : \ R M\_G(ng/

| catinstillition: ; For the iinprovemeht . of  Electrical
College, Public Works Department submitted the preliminary estimate of
Rs..8,40-,525/_'~, accordingly collegrerysluased Re- 3,00;000/= -t PWD on 14:09.2007. On
3.1.01.20202_3 Pmimemsté'mﬁgmﬁmﬁmmé&aﬁc‘e:-Qﬁ?Bgs;.;-.o"‘_;‘ﬁ@‘;’ﬂ@@f- and ‘the sames was issued.
\‘v”hile._gijing through it hagg

‘Baistabertelens et AT ISR 000

e college aiithbﬁﬁes may take stép"s'.'fc‘)r-early, cotipletion of unifinished project on fast

Installation in Bharatj

ERuobseTyed fMab P Has utitived only R: 3,66,834/-
V0=, the Balance amount of 5,73,166/- is gl lying with

Eor 1l drchase/installation of Generator set of 125 Kva
BLGERS, 14,17,560 “te PWD in April 2008 and the

un 18 March 2009 i.e. after expiry of
tilized, and. balapcey of
Y. ke sveps for early

Cw_,‘,(;gggggggtion LLSPS rb.o,m.and Car shed : On account of construction of SPS room and
Car shed an advayce amount of Rs; 6,40,249/- was paid to PWD, but it has been-found that
neither Gompleti-on/util-izaﬁonz-cért-i-ﬁcate has been received from:the PWD nor the adjustment
bill. The college authiorities may take steps for early completion of unfinished project besides
~obtaining an U.C. from PWD-on fast tiatk under intimation to audit.



Para No. 01 (Ref. Memo No 09-dated 06/06/16) g
5

Sub :- Sanitation contra i
o°
ontract of sanitation

udit of Bharti College for the financial year 2014-15, it was
Security Servic@s_)',sxproviding the service of sanitation in the
ed dit, it was observed that total 7 firms were
Ing t otations. The purchase committee in their meeting
named Kefuna Management Services (KMS) had not

= K Lts tati as rejected, three other firms ‘named The
Professionals,M/s MM.Securitfed & \éd Services,M/s Penigtex were also rejected, but
reasons for rejecting these f]r_mg mentioned nowhere i;% concerned file nor the
technical comparative chart ig produced to audit. This needs to be clarified.

B) Non deducting the DVAT(Rs.72660/—) &

The contract of sanitatien is I tract, hence as per the provision of
VAT act, DVAT @ 4% or 6% i 0 be deducted from the payment of contractor
in the case of registered and nop. '

« 10 DVAT was deducted fro
college authority in its rep DVAT was deducted from the payment of the
firm during 2015-16. T firm is non-reyjstered with the VAT Department, GNCT of
Delhi and paid a t sum of Rs. 12,11832/- (Annexure-]) during 2014-15, hence
DVAT @ 6% 1 ay be recovered from the firm  under

mtimation to audit. g\\@y{\\
, LN \-.g "4} '._I‘I \
C) ESI/EPF deduction ‘ T

§
uct EPF/ESI from the payment of the sanitation worker and is to be
< "the challans where credit s given to every individual
¢ name of college and each worker was not produced to
iied from the firm and intimated the audit accordingly.

It is mandatory to
deposited to E

65—



4 i 1MUY, L

(Ref memo n0.2 & 9 dt:- 9.1.18 & 16-01-18} ; =

€ to non_utilization of benefit of Rain-Harvesting @

record of ffie college it seems that DIB is cliarginpé the consumption of
reas Delhi Government has placed Government Offices in a
sion of 10% rebate on total bill subject to the condition that said
quipment for water harvesting. DJB has given the benefit of the same
the rebate was stopped. The following table clarifies that how the college

ent ofRs. 50,7:;;@1)18, the safne can be saved easily:-
o/ R

1

ub.  Over pavment of Rs. 50755/-

—

o

Ystem.

!

\
During the test-check o
water at full commerci
special category and
Government Offic

has made the verpay,

\DR& d
g




r_-__“_-_-_-T_ota} Sewer wWater Cess Rebate of

I. amount of maintenance +S5ervice 0% on &+ B
Period ihe bill charges Charge +C
Oct-16 61610 36966 1195 9977

T Nov-16 46733 28040 1539 7631
Dec-16 33419 20051 : 1148 5462

" Jan-17 41646 24988 1324 6796
Feb-17 57407 34444 | 1458 9331
Mar-17 71434 42860 ' 1285 11558

Total 50735 |
L — L
The college authorities are hereby requested to take the necessary steps for the reme edy of th
above said irregularities and recover the excess amount paid to DIB under intimation to audit. Any

other excess payment made to DIB prior to and post audit period has also to be recovered.

y
[EX]

1§ dti- 16.1.18& 16.01

&
Jast

TH o cnmy N 2 £ s {
Para Mo, 3 (Ref to memo Ne 3 &

f sanitation services it comes into the notice that College
ith MSB Security Services for the period fone year i.e. 01-

11-2013 to 31,40-2014, on the oA owing rates:-

T&@amp'

ed by the/office §5-per detali «ven below are mutually agreed upon.-

» D" VAT AT T //bﬂ'”’“‘f
PEF“.IC}((&! s {, Amount in Rs.
e e gfl “J*") 7722
,I/ F. Encl. Edu%dmn‘y Cl\m -ges over Edu.
/| BSIC/WCP 4.75% 367
[eave with Wages EL-15, CL-12 Days per year S
) (7722130 X 27 /12)
Uniform Allowance : 150
Eonus/Ex—gL&tia. $.33% i ; 643
Gratuity e
Sub-Total-1 : . 9461
Service Charges 7% : 662
Sub-Total-2 10123
Service Tax (Agency Share) 3.09% 313
Other Charges if any
Sub-Tetai-3 - 10436
r_Cost of material per month 6000
| Grand Total : 16436

oy - /
f&\‘\\}q \e-/’
L I A R



|\a’lv

7. The wages will be quoted on monthly basis. These wages are linked with the 111‘-.111:11171\.'111
wages of un-skilled workers orescribed by Govt. of NCT of Dethi end hence Wil 0
ages ) . i

revised as and when the Delhi Government revises their mintmum wages.

The tender was initially for one year le. 01-11-2013 to0 31-10-2014, but co/l,lege authoritiss
have given the extension on same terns and conditions subsequentty for a year tcywr till date. The
Fle is silent about floating of any new tender after 2014.

During the test checlk of payment file it was reveale
charged the EPF @ 13.61% every month and from Nov. 2014 the cqﬂ’traotor c
allowance @ Rs. 151/- per person and from May 2015 @1.75%; i.e. agajist the terms and conditions
of tender documents. Even the college authorities has not objected on the same and made the
payment fo the contractor, because of this the college has made the ekcess payment of Rs. 3,13,472/-

d that from Sgp./2014 the contracior
harged uniform

to the contractor, calculation 1s as under:-

Period Total no. of months | EPF paid/p.m. Excess Amount Paid
09/14 to 10/14 2 18624
[1/14to 1/15 3 / 9400 28200 |
2/15 to 3/15 a7 5353 18796
4/15 to 9/15 /c 9851 59166
10715 to 3/16 / 5 9993 59953 |
4/16 10 9/16 / 6 10418 62508 |
10/16 to 3/17 / 6 10587 63522
/ Tota! (A) 310714
(
\ niform All Uniform All. To Total no. Excess
paid p.m. be paid p.m. Difference | of months | Amount Paid
W4 0315 /| 1208 1200 8 5 40
‘Tm_s to 9/15 / 1267 1200 67 G 402
10/15t0716 1285 1200 85 6 510
216 17/9716 1340 1200 SN A ]
10/16 to 3/17 1361 1200 161 6 966
“ J Total (B) 2758
LTm:al A+B ' 313472




ik

i " e for the remedy oF the
'ih(_‘i!',i_‘les are here L)}/ requesie ed to lake the necesss ary SRS tor the re medy o1 the
i

the excess amount DE'l'd g contractor anaed ll"‘l'ldJ"‘n 0 Al

isc 1o be recove

ISCover

Any other excess ;:vaymen't made to contractor prior to and post au idit period hag 2

Paya Mo. & {Ref to menio 0o 4 dated 12.01.18)

Sub. Mon utilization of Hostel Building +€sulting loss of Rs. 11,33,390/-.

ck of college record it was found that the college is also having Hostel
oms were ready in all manner and handed over by the contractor to
09-2016. The annual non refundable fee structure for Hostel is as

G

During the test
facility for girls. Th
college authoritiey/o

undei:-

5 tz?blishme.nt Fee 15000 |
Rtlazj(ent 6000
_S/EZD BM&(};B! 6000
G&{ Water Charges I 3600
Q Other Amenities 6000
Activities : 5000

i :

_Eonlzingencv Expenses I ISOOM':
Sanitation Charges 3000
Total 46160

As sucl the fee for one month is :-Rs. 46100/ 12 = Rs. 3842/- p.m.

The college authority has not utilized the hostel facility up to Feb. 2017. The hostel rooms
were allotted to student’s w.e.f. 01-03-2017, i.e. after the lapse of five months, because of this the
college authority has lost Rs. 11,33,390/- in the form of revenue to be collected from the students,

The calculation is as under:-

One room charges for one month (46100/12) 3842
Rooms/Accommodation in Hostel 59
One month collection {3842 X 59) 226678
Period Hostel not utilized (10/2016 to 2/2017) | 5
Total loss in Rs. (226678 X 5) 1133390

Heuce, remedial steps may be taken to avoid the future loss of revenue to Govt. Other

similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly:.

el



~ Para No. 5 (Ref Memo No.5 dated 15.1.18)
o

Sub. Recovery of income iax amounting to Rs.86770/-. ;

During the test check of officers/officials working in Bharti college, it has been observed that
rebate in income tax has been allowed on the interest of borrowed capital for acquisition/construction
of house property. But before allowing such rebate, it has been ascertained whether the property has
been occupied by the owner for his/her own residence. As per section 23(2) such rebate can be
allowed where the house property is fully utilized by the owner for his own residence. A few of cases

are produced below:-

2. Mrs. Rakhi Jain Associate Prof. She had been allowed a deduction of Rs.147500/- on account of
interest on borrowed cagital. The housing loan has been taken for the property at C11-FF Rang
mahal Apartments, i Yihar, Pitampura, Delhi, whereas she has been residing at C 15,
Ra;gmahal Aparg ati Vihar, Delhi. The college authorities have calculated the Tax as

under:-

V Gruss Pay 2010816
/Izess T.A. _ 123800
L«itjg—— HBA Int. 147500

: : Total 1850516

Pt

: L ﬁﬁ\ti’ﬁgs:-
W Baine
4}“— v F 150000 Total 136000

N

‘AN
/ 7
Qsoceoe)
Total Tax able .
Incame 1700516
0 250000 C 0 0 0
250001 500000 10% 249999 249999 25000
500001 1000000 20% 499999 499999 | 100000
1000001 7500000 30% 700515 700515 | 210156 335156
E.Cess @ 3% 10055
Total - 345211

Whereas as per rule the tax calculation is under:-



gl

2010816 | \o\

&

Gross Pay
i
Less TA 12800 !
_ _ 2 _ s s
Less Savings:- . —|
150000 Total 750000 |
Total Tax able —l
Income 1848016
0 250000 0 0 0 0
250001 500000 10% 249999 249999 | 25000
500001 1000000 20% 499999 : 499999 | 100000
1000001 7500000 30% 848015 848015 | 254405 379405
E.Cess @ 3% 11382
I Total 390787

So rebate allowed to her on account of interest on HBA was irregular since this rebate is
allowed only for self-occupied property. Details of income tax to be recovered is as under

Amount of income tax and surcharge to be recovered (390787-345211) = Rs.45576/-

Recovery of income tax amounting to Rs.86776/- as detailed above, has to be recovered
from the concerned officers under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may be reviewed

accordingly.

Para No. 06 (Ref Record Memo dated 03.01.18)

ction of record

MB/ith Run‘.p!'lﬁ Bill of new constructed block.

R
”f@%%@{/

Party No. 10



S

gt

PART-II @
Current Audit Report (2017-19)

Para No. 1 Irregular Payment of Washing Allowance to officials

The redgmmendations of the 7" CPC on allowances came into effect from 1° July, 2017 due to
which disbursement of all existing allowances which have not been specifically recommended for

continuation in termg of the resolution dated were discontinued from the salary of the month of July,
2007,

On scrutiny of Pay Bl Register, it has been observed that the following official have been paid
washing allowances @ Rs. 75/%as per details below:-

‘ SL. No. | Name 1 Pertad Allowance | Total Amount. |
L &Designation drawn @ | month |
L Gopal  Singh, 07/2017\t0 75 75x22 1650
F Y 04/2019
| 2. P.C.Nayak, O.A | 07/2017 t\o\ 75 75%x22 1650
040019 4 N e sk
3 Kamlesh, O.A. | 07/2017 to \ 75%22 1650
04/2019 )
4. Ashok S R b 75%22 1650
Poddar, Off. | 04/2019
| | Attendant e
5. Subash  Prasad, | 07/2017 to | 75 1650
Daftari 04/2019
6. Rani, L.A. 07/2017 to| 75 | 1650 |
w 04/2019 O N s 1'
I i e R R o

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the overpayment of washigg allowance amounting of
Rs.9900/- from the above mentioned employees after due verification of resords under intimation to
audit. Other similar cases, if any, may also be taken into account for similar action.

Para No. 2lrregular payment 5Neave salary on account of Child Care Leave
amountingl{s.53,23§7k

As per O.M No. 11020/01/201%Estt.(L)  dtd. 30.08.19, the amendments made in the
CCS(Leave)Rules,1972 vide Notification dtd\l1.12.18. have come into force w.e.f 14.12.18 and with
the amendment of Rule 43-C relating to Child Gqre Leave(CCL). CCL may be granted at 100% of the
leave salary for the first 365 days and 80% of the I€aye salary for the next 365 days.

On scrutiny of Attendance Registers. Pay Bill Registers & Service Books of officer/officials for the
period of audit. it revealed that the following officialy have been paid 100% of the leave salary
exceeding first 365, for which they were not entitled for, ad\per detail given below:

NQ)\W



[ TName of | Period  of | No. Basic + D.A | Amount | Remarks
Ofhicigl & | CCL of as o to be
Designayon days | n Date recovere

S.No exce d @
eding 20% of
365 basict+D

N\ A

| Ms. O%01.19 to] 19 191968 24316 | 191968x20x19
RakhiJain,Lect | 30.04.19 days | (171400+205 100x30

urar 68)
2; Ms.Poonam, 10.01.19\to | 15 209776 20978 209776x20x15
Lecturar 24.01.19 days | (187300+224 100x30
N 76)
B SeemaKawatra | 01.03.19 to }‘%i 79408 7941 79408x20x15
, Lecturar 15.03.19 da (70900+8508) 100x30
L N\ TOTAL 53235

Necessary steps should be taken to recovex Rs.53,235/- from the concerned officers/officials at

the earliest possible after due verification of records'under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may
be reviewed at your own level.

Para No. 3 : Irregular Payment of Caretaking Allowance Allowance to officials

in 7" CPC as per details below:-

S. No.thame &Desiganation ~ \\Period Iq_t_aif month | Amount. __ml“{elpglm‘llg_s__ |

L, Sh.JitenderDabas,JuniorAsstt. %01 o to { 29 36,952/- ‘

| 119019 | .
2. Sh. Naresh Kumar, Jr.Asstt. 0772007 to |7 14.112/-

b3, Sh.Ddharampal , Jr. Asstt. 3/2018 \to Al 58.858/- |

o 112019 |

S ST IIRONCWIII D v 5 Jotal 1109922 | . |

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the overpayment of allowance amounting of Rs.
1,09,922/- (Annexure A,B,C enclosed)from the above mentioned employees after due verification of

records under intimation to audit. Other similar cases, if any. may also be taken into account for similar
action.

Para No. 4 Irregular Pavment £amily Planning Allowance to officials

The recommendations of the 7" C on allowances came into effect from 1* July, 2017 due to
which disbursement of all existing allowanses which have not been specifically recommended for

continuation in terms of the resolution dated were discontinued from the salary of the month of July.
I :

Family Planning allowances as per details below:-

On scrutiny of Pay Bill Register, it has been obseived that the following official have W



N
. ~~ | SL.No. | Name Period Total month | Amount. |
' | &Desiganation e SR,
1. Mrs. Mala Rani, | 07/2017 to | 900x30 27,000/-
\ | Assoc. Prof: 12/2019
2. N Mrs Sandhay 07/2017 to | 800x30 24,000/-
, Assoc. Prof | 12/2019 _
8, Mrs. 07/2017 to | 650x30 19,500/-
GupNoc. 12/2019
Prof ' £
~N Total 70,500/-

Necessary steps should be taken™Q recover the overpayment of family planning allowance=~
amounting Rs.70,500/- from the above mentieged employees after due verification of records under
intimation to audit. Other similar cases, if any, may also be taken into account for similar action.

\« Para No. 5 lar payment in r/o Dr.Amit Kumar under suspension. P
Q As per reply of the record memo, the Governing Body of college had- de;c?ded to recommend

suspension in r/o Mr.Amit Kumar, Asstt. Professor (Pol.Science) w.e.f. 09.06. 2018 . But as per records

till date of full amount of salary is released. However as per FR. 53(1)(a)” a subsistence allowance at an :
amount equal to leave salary which the government servant would have drawn, if he had been on leave ;
on half average pay or on half pay an in addition DA if admissible on the basis of such leave salary”,

Hence w.e.f. 09.6.2018 till 31st Dec. 2019 an overpayment of amounting Rs.6,42,131/- (Due drawn
statement enclosed) has been made and which is also accumulating every month.

The recovery of Rs. 6,42,131/-may be made from the concerned staff under intimation to audit

after due verification from the record (Annexure “D” enclosed). l
. s N O
spe— : ol B -
Para 06 :Regarding pending pension case. X 4\ Q.{’ |
= \
As per reply of the record memo, there are two 10n/ca{pending from more than 3 yearg }
in the College.Dr. VinayBhardwaj, sS ng‘ retired on 30.09.2016 an U} 21
Dr.PromodiniVarma,Principal retired on 31.05. 201 t}rl]/date their pension cases have not decided. Y 9.\ \

%

Delays may be elucid}te

Q.
to Audit. / o g

(TEST AUDIT NOTES)

TAN No.1 Shortcomings in stock Register.

During the test check of Stock Register of Bharti College, JanakPurir, New Delhi for the period
2017 to 2019, following discrepancies have been noticed which needs to be rectified under intimation

to audit:-

1) Page certificate has not been recorded at the very first page of the stock Register in some of
the cases.

2) There are number of cutting and overwriting in the stock register, But these cuttings, over- \Vq\’
writings have not been attested by the incharge, which is irregular

3) In the non-consumable register the purchase price of the item should be mentioned but it was
observed that was not done in number of items.




) Necessary steps may be taken to remove the above discrepancies immediately under @
.= intimation to audit.

TAN NO.2: IRREGULARITIES WHILE ALLOWING INCOME TAX
REBATE

During the test check of Form 16 of officers/officials working in Bharti College, JanakPuri,
New Delhi for the period 2017 to 2019, following discrepancies have been noticed which are as under:-

@) There are number of cases where HRA exemptions allowed on rent receipt without
revenue stamp and rent agreement with the house owner, which is irregular.

(i) It is mandatory for the employee to report the Pan Card of the 'landlord' to the employer if
the rent paid is more than Rs 1,00,000 annually. But rebate allowed without obtaining Pan
card of Landlord, which is irregular.

-

(iii) It was observed that in some of case the rent agreement was made in the month of Sept/Oct.
etc. However the same was applicable from the month of April of the Financial Year. This
seems that the agreement was made only with the purpose of tax evasion.

(iv)  An undertaking from the officer/official that the details of rebate claimed for the financial
year would not be claimed by any of histher family members, was not found

Necessary steps may be taken to remove the above discrepancies immediately under intimation i
to audit. \

il
(ﬁéﬁipoor}

A.OTAC
Party No.03




e yl
formaie )
o s 20 uid
S e s .
"RECOVERY OF CARETAKING ALLOWANCES OF MR. JITENDER DABAS, JR ASSISTANT
e e I
Month Matrix Pay Extra Allowance @ 2% aretaking Allowance @ 10  DIFFERENCE
Jul-17 22400 448 872 424.00
Aug-17 22400 448 872 424.00
~ Sep-17 22400 448 872 424.00
Oct-17 22400 448 872 424.00
Nov-17 22400 448 872 424.00
Dec-17 22400 448 872 42400 |~
Jan-18 22400 448 872 424.00
Feb-18 22400 448 872 424.00
Mar-18 22400 448 872 424.00
Apr-18 22400 448 872 424.00
May-18 22400 448 872 424.00
Jun-18 22400 872 424.00
Jul-18 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Aug-18 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Sep-18 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Oct-18 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Nov-18 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Dec-18 23100 462 2310 184800 |
Jan-19 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Feb-19 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Mar-19 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Apr-19 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
May-19 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Jun-19 23100 462 2310 1,848.00
Jul-19 23800 476 2380 1,904.00
Aug-19 23800 476 2380 1,904.00
Sep-19 24500 490 2450 1,960.00
Oct-19 24500 490 2450 1,960.00
Nov-19 24500 490 2450 1.960.00
Total | 667100 13342 50294 36,952.00 |

Page 1 of 1




Page 1 of 1

at
RN e S .
_RECOVERY OF CARETAKING ALLOWANCES OF MR. NARESH KUMAR, JR ASSISTANT
Month Basic Pay Extra Allowance @ 2% :Caretaking Allow @ 10%] DIFFERENCE

Jul-17 25200 504 2520 2,016.00

Aug-17 25200 504 2520 2,016.00

Sep-17 25200 §04 2520 2,016.00

Oct-17 25200 604 2520 2,016.00

Nov-17 25200 504 2520 2,016.00

Dec-17 25200 504 2520 2,016.00

Jan-18 25200 504 2520 2,016.00

Total 176400 3528 17640 14,112.00
R

N ,




N _Aymenpunc - A
______ S S ~ A
2 @
: _ o -
~ * RECOVERY OF CARETAKING ALLOWANCES OF MR. DHARAM PAL, JR ASSISTANT
Month Basic Pay Extra Allowance @ 2% _|Caretaking Allow @ 10%| _ DIFFERENCE
Mar-18 35000 700 1622 922.00
Apr-18 35000 700 3500 2,800.00
May-18 35000 700 3500 2,800.00
Jun18] 35000 700 3500 2,800.00
Juksl: 36100 722 3610 2,888.00
Aug-18 36100 722 3610 2,888.00
Sep-18 36100 722 3610 2,888.00
Oct-18 36100 722 3610 2,888.00
Nov-18 36100 722 3610 2,888.00 |
Dec-18| 36100 722 3610 2,388.00
Jan-19 36100 722 3610 2,888.00
Feb-19 36100 722 3610 2,888.00
Mar-19 36100 722 3610 2,888.00
Apr-19| 36100 722 3610 2,888.00 :
May-19) 36100 722 3610 2,888.00 |
Jun-19) 36100 722 3610 2,888.00
Jul19)] 37200 744 3720 2,976.00
Aug-19 37200 744 3720 2,976.00
Sep-19 37200 744 3720 2,976.00
Oct-19 37200 744 3720 2,976.00
Nov-19 37200 744 3720 2,976.00
Total 759200 15184 74042 58,858.00 |
a
N

Page 1 of 1

ki




RECOVERY STATEMENT FROM JUNE 2018 to Dec. 2019 IN R/O Sh. Amit Kumar,

¢

Aren

Asst. Professor (under Suspension)

Drawn Due | DIFFERENCE

MONTH |BP da rate |ToTAL |TOTAL DA TOTAL
09.06.201; 44880 7% 3142| 48022] 22440 1571 24011] 22440 1571] 24011
Jul-18] 61200 9% ss08| 66708 30600 2754]  33354| 30600 2754 33354
Aug-18f 61200 9% 5508] 66708 30600 2754| 33354 30600 2754] 33354
Sep-18| 61200 9% ss08| 66708 30600 2754| 33354 30600 2754] 33354
Oct-18 61200 9% 5508 66708 30600 2754| 33354 30600 2754] 33354
Nov-18] 61200 9% ssog| 66708] 30600 2754|  33354] 30600 2754] 33354
Dec-18| 61200 9% 5508] 66708 30600 2754| 33354] 30600 2754] 33354
Jan-19] 61200 9% ss08| 66708 30600 2754] 33354 30600 2754| 33354
Feb-19| 61200 12% 7344] 68544 30600 3672] 34272} 30600 3672| 34272
Mar-19] 61200 12% 73a4| 68544 30600 3672| 34272 30600 3672| 34272
Apr-19] 61200 12% 7324 68544 30600 3672| 34272 30600]  3672| 34272
May-19]  61200| 12% 7344| 68544 30600 3672| 34272| 30600 3672] 34272
Jun-19]  61200| 12% 7344] 68544] 30600 3672 34272| 30600 3672 34272
Ju-i9|  61200] 12% 7344] 68544 30600 3672| 34272| 30600 3672| 34272
Aug-19| 61200 17%| 10404] 71604] 30600 5202| 35802 30600 5202 35802
Sep-19| 61200 17%|  10404| 71604] 30600 5202| 35802| 30600 5202| 35802
Oct-19| 61200 17%| 10404] 71604] 30600 5202| 35802 30600 5202] 35802
Nov-19| 61200 17%| 10404] 71604] 30600 5202| 35802] 30600 5202| 35802
Dec-19] 61200 17%|  10404| 71604| 30600 5202| 35802 30600 5202| 35802
TOTAL 642131

ey — b.




Part- Il
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

During the course of current audit, 15 audit memos including 02 record memos
were issued highlighting various irregularities. Out of these 15 Audit Memos (including record
memo), 02 Audit Memos settled on the spot. Hence, remaining Audit Memo’s with recovery of

Rs. S 4%€/- have been incorporated in current audit report .
s Memo Description Status
No No.
1 |1 Record Memo
2 |2 Record Memo
31 Overpayment of pay during HPL and EOL Settled
4 |2 Non-Mechanism to work out the working hours of teachers PARA 01
(Academic Staff)
5 |3 Accounting Treatment of Government Grant as per Accounting | Settled
Standard 12
6 |4 Regarding reduction of Electricity expenditure by installation of solar | TAN 01
system
7 |5 Regarding deployment of excess staff against strength PARA 02
8. |6 Accumulation of unserviceable store TAN 02
9 7 Recovery of over payment of Pocket Expenses/Misc. Expenses PARA 03
amounting to Rs. 8,150/- to Advocates
10 | 8 Irregularities in payment of LTC claims during the period 2019-20 to | PARA 04
2021-22 and recovery amounting to Rs. 41,802/-
11 |9 Irregularities in computation of Income Tax recoverable TAN 03
12 |10 Shortcomings in maintenance of Service Books TAN 04
13 (11 Improper maintenance of Stock Registers TAN 05
14 |12 Improper maintenance of Library Records PARA 05
15 |13 Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers TAN 06
Details of Current Recovery (Audit period 2019-20 to 2021-2022)
Memo No. Total Recoveries {in Rs.) Amount Recovered Balance (in Rs.)
1 1,62,469 1,62,469 0
7 8,150 0 8,150
8 42,798 0 42,798
Total 2,13,417/- 0 50,948/-

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made

available by Bharti College, C-4, Janak Puri, New Delhi - 110058 disclaims any responsibility for

any misinformation and/ of non-information on the part of auditee.

{Dinesh K&m’ Dhawan)

IAO/Sr.AO PARTY NO. Vii



PART -l

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT OF BHARTI COLLEGE FOR THE PERIOD 2019-20 TO 2021-22

PARA 01 ;- Non-Mechanism to work-out the working hours of teachers (Academic Staff).
(Audit Memo No. 02 Dated 23.06.2022)

According to provisions of clause 15 of the UGC Regulations on Minimum Qualifications for
Appointment of Teachers and Other Academic Staff in Universities and Colleges and Measures for
the Maintenance of Standards in Higher Education, 2018, the workload of the teachers in full
employment should not be less than forty hours a week for thirty working weeks in an academic
year. It shall be necessary for the teacher to be available for at least 5 hours daily in the
University/College.

On scrutiny of the records it reveals that there is no concrete mechanism has been
maintained by the college to ascertain the attendance of the teachers to work-out the working hours
as per the aforesaid Ordinance.

The working hours of the teachers are directly or indirectly related to the payment of salary
and other allowances of the teacher concerned including crediting of leave in their leave account.

In the recent past the Govt. of India and Govt. of NCT of Delhi has also issued directives to
install bio-metric attendance machine in all offices, institutions etc. It is also pertinent to mention
here that the Bharti College has not installed the bio-metric attendance machine but also failed to
provide the attendance of the Academic Staff to workout the working hours in the interest of the
student and the college.

PARA 02 : Regarding deployment of excess staff against strength

(Audit Memo Ne. 05 Dated 04.07.2022)

On scrutiny of record, it has been observed that the college authority has deployed Jr. Asstt.
10,9 & 8 zgainst the sanction strength of 07 and Library Asstt. 07,07 & 06 against the sanction
strength of 05 during the year 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 respectively'in the college. The
deployment of excess staff enhance the expenditure on salary and directly or indirectly burden on
the grant in aid which is irregular.

..... —c S e T ey

‘ Year | Sanctioned Strength (Junior '. Deployment (Junior"! Excess employed !
| Assistant _ : Assistant) b ’
o830 |7 10 s

(202021 |7 9.

| 20621-22 | 7 8 A

| Year '~ Sanctioned Strength (Library Deployment (Library | Excess employed

, _ | Assistant iAssista_n_tJ SHoE RSl Teny gl P
| 2019-20 |5 R % il =3 s2 T

| 2020-21 |5 A |7 e

1202122 | 5 6 i1

Reason of deployment of excess staff agéinst the sanction ﬁost may please be elucidate to
audit.



PARA 03 :- Recovery of over payment of Pocket Expenses/Misc. Expenses amounting to Rs.

8,150/- to Advocates.

{Audit Memo No. 07 Dated 05.07.2022)

During the test check of Advocate/Professional hills of the Bharti College for the audit period
2019-20 to 2021-22, it has been observed that pocket expenses/ Misc. Expenses paid to advocates,
whereas the office order No. DU/124/LEGAL/COLL.APPR/107/ 80/16-17/2702 dated 29-12-2016
regarding schedule of fees for Legal works of the University/Colleges, there is no provision for
payment of Misc. Expenses. Hence, the payment of Pocket expenses/Misc. Expenses to these
advocated as per details is irregular.

[sNo | Name ofthe Advocate | cBBillNo&date | Overpayment in |
| i ! - shape of Pocket |
{ | '_ | Expenses/ Misc. |
TS e WS b X T | © e e G e e B
| 1. ‘ M/s Beenashaw N. Soni | 1175 dated: 12-03-2020 Rs. 2,300/- '
| |

| e e M O L P | TR = A S S s
| 2. }\ M/s Beenashaw N. Soni | 997 dated: 30-03-2021 Rs. 2,900/-

i . |

,E.'—'! Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog 1998 dated: 30032021 | Rs.950/-

| ' .

4. TN/ Beenashaw N.Soni | 1084 dated: 24-03-2022 | Rs. 2,000/-

| g | '
| !
| il ) ; ! 2 Ll )
| Totai= | Rs. 8,150/-

Hence, the over payment of Rs. 8,150/- may be recovered from the concerned advocates and
deposit in Govt. account under intimation to audit. Similar other cases may also be verified at your
on level and may be intimated to audit accordingly.

PARA 04 :- Irregularities in payment of LTC claims during the period 2019-20 to 2021-22 and
recovery amounting to Rs. 42,798/-

(Audit Memo No. 08 Dated 05.07.2022)

During the scrutiny of LTC/HTC Claim Register and LTC/HTC claims for the period 2019-20 to
2021-22 of Bharti College, the following discrepancies have been noticed in HTC / LTC payments:

(a) Dr. Kalpana Kataria, Associate Professor has claimed Rs.1,60,270/- on account of LTC for the
Block Year 2018-21 for visiting Trivandrum. As per LTC claim attached with voucher No. 209
dated 30/11/2021, a total claim of Rs. 1,60,270/- has been submitted including Seat
Selection charges of Rs. 1,750/- and Rs. 996/- as Insurance Charges, which is irregular. As per
LTC Rules, the claim should be restricted to Rs. 1,57,524/- Hence, overpayment of Rs. 2,746/-
may be recovered from Dr. Kalpana Kataria, Associate Professor under intimation to audit.

(b} Dr. Roopa Johri, Associate Professor had claimed Rs.1,91,289/- on account of LTC for
the Block Year 2018-21 for visiting Port Blair. As per LTC claim attached with voucher
No. 1048 dated 03/02/2020, a total claim of Rs. 1,83,789/- has been approved by the
college authorities which is incorrect. As per LTC Rules, the claim should be restricted to



Rs. 1,83,489/- Hence, overpayment of Rs. 300/- may be recovered from Dr. Roopa Johri,
Associate Professor under intimation to audit. The ciaimant had given Rs. 178,200/- as
base fare. The college has made calculation on base fare of Rs. 1,78,200/- + 1020
Surcharge = Rs. 179220/- and has approved Rs. 8,961/- as Service Tax, which is irregular.

The calculation should be is as under:-

[ LTC passed by Bharti College [ LTC should be approved as per Audit gL

MBasefare 172200 ——— M fare | 172200
|! Surcharge(YR) 1020 || surcharge(YR) 1020
| Service Fee 1608 | Service Fee 1608
| Service Tax (K3) 8961 |: Service Tax (K3) 8661
| Total 183789 ' Total 183489

(c) Dr. Sadhna Gupta, Assistant professor has claimed Rs. 72,975/- on account of LTC for

the Block Year 2020 for visiting Goa. As per LTC claim attached with voucher No. 711

dated 09/02/2021, a total claim of Rs. 72,975/~ has been submitted including Add-on

charges of Rs. 3,500/- which is irregular. As per LTC Rules, the claim should be restricted

to Rs. 69,475/- Hence, overpayment of Rs. 3,500/- may be recovered from Dr. Sadhna
Gupta, Assistant Professor under intimation to audit.

in addition to above, Dr. sadhna Gupta, Assistant Professor has claimed HTC
converted to LTC NER on two occasions first in 2017 and second on 2019. Whereas, GOI
vide office memorandum No. 31011/3/2018—Estt.(A—|V) dated 17.03.2020, “fresh recruits
for the first two LTC blocks of four years after joining the Government Service for the
first time are allowed to convert 1o travel by Air to visit uT of J&K/UT of
Ladakh/NER/A&N. One additional conversion of Home Town LTC to travel to any place
in UT of J&K in each block of four yearsi.e.in total 4 times in initial 8 years after being
eligible for LTC (twice in each block of four years. The travel entitlements and other LTC
conditions for this scheme shall be the same as given in DoPT’'s OM No. 31011/3/2018-
Estt.A-IV dated 20.09.2018 and 20.06.2019.”

in view of the guidelines issued above, the HTC conversion to LTC NER on the second
occasion in the same block of four years is irregular. Hence, the entire amount of Rs.

36,252/~ paid on the second occasion may be recovered under intimation to audit.

Recover the irregular payment of Rs. 42,798/~ on account of HTC/LTC from the officers
concerned as above and similar other cases may also be reviewed at your end under intimation to
the Audit.

PARA 05 :- Improper maintenance of Library records
(Audit Memo No. 12 Dated 11.07.2022)

As per library rules, readers are responsible for books issued against theirnames and the
period of loan of a book shall be 14 days including the day of issue for both text books and general



@

(®)

books, the defauiter has to pay the price of the latest edition of the book plus overdue charges for
the period the book is kept without authorization. In case books are not returned within the period
of 14 days, the matter will be brought to the notice of the senior officers.

During the test check of records for the year 2019-22 it was noticed that books amounting to
Rs. 6998/- issued to student but have not been returned back as on April 22

[sNo.. T Name Of The student i T Dateof issue | accession | N_o'._'_'ll' Cost of books (inRs.) |
5__1'_ T RadikaSahni w02 | M PR _?'zgl
I e A R N g
lL - 38913 | 699 |
B s Sl vk ) g T A e — D
I| 2 | Khushboo 02.03.2021 41913 | 175 |
S el : | . S { . ot
A Komal Kumari 02.03.2021 37007 | 125 1|
. _____.._.___._._____..__________'|
I| | | 34639 | 800 |
A= _ e L IR B e e o2 Y
fl 4. | Anjali Kumari 01.02.2021 25783 | 300 ||
| | | P e . S s |
li . 41184 | 70 |
- . |
b = — | X |
| 5. | Rinki 05.02.2021 RC-561 | 390 |
"6 | PragatiJaiswal 16.02.2020 42431 | 495 |
=L —icorom0) . iiniT_ At X 'i9_oﬂ|
7| Kajal vashisthth e e ) T il '_4§5||
8 | Alisha T 37022020 | 40200 RESEE ~ 200 |
I'F 9 | Kanchan e T P 0000 el e 4'5'0_I
“10 | Vinila Krishnan "~ a02.2000| 39054 ' 355 |
’l 16022020 | '398"22",1 s Y
| SRR o __59_5']
| 11 | PriyankaBisht ' I 12.03.2022 | g | 600
| Total ! 6,998/- ‘|

=t e LR i > 2 L - L 5 |

The Bharti College either recover the books issued to students immediately or recover the
cost of books amounting 10 Rs. 6,998/~ from the persons mentioned above and similar other cases
may also be reviewed at your end under intimation to audit.

W
(Dinesh Kumar Dhawan)
IAO/Sr.AO PARTY NO. VI



©

TAN — 01:- Regarding reduction of Electricity expenditure by installation of solar

TEST AUDIT NOTE

system

(Audit Memo No. 04 Dated04.07.2022)

Vide Notification, Delhi solar policy, 2018 The Govt. Of NCT of Delhi emphasis on
the increase in renewable energy especially solar and reduce its current dependence on
unsustainable and centralized fossil fuel energy. The State mandates the deployment of
solar plant in all existing, upcoming or proposed building, organization, government
owned or aided hospital/educational/ technical/ research institutes, hostels etc. and other
Govt. building. It will be mandatory for all such government building of 500 sq. m. or above
to install a solar PV Plant.

During the scrutiny of record ofBharti College, it has been observed that there is huge
expenditure on payment of electricity charges approximately 1 crore per year.

The Bharti College is suggested to take necessary steps for immediate installation of
Solar system to save the huge expenditure on electricity charges under intimation to audit.

TAN 02 :- Accumulation of unserviceable store

(Audit Memo No. 06 Dated 05.07.2022)

During the test Audit of unserviceable record of Bharti college for the period of
2019-22 it was observed that various items are lying unserviceable in various department
of the college to the tune of Rs.77.33 Lakhs and some items belongs to the year 1971-72.
As per Rule 217 to 223 of GFR 2017, stipulate the procedure for disposal of surplus,
obsolete or unserviceable goods. The disposal will be determined by the competent
authority, keeping in view the necessity to avoid accumulation of such goods and
consequential blockage of space.

Since with the passage of time these items are losing their residual value. Hence
reason for not disposing off these condemneditems may please be elucidated to audit.

TAN 03 :- Irregularities in computation of Income Tax recoverable ;

(Audit Memo No. 09Dated 08.07.2022)

TDS is one of the modes of collection of taxes, by which a certain percentage of
amounts are deducted at source by the Drawing & Disbursing Officer (DDO) and deducted



o,

amount is remitted to the Government account. It facilitates sharing of responsibility of tax
collection between the deductor and the tax administration. It ensures regular inflow of
cash resources to the Government. It acts as a powerful instrument to prevent tax evasion
as well as expands the tax net.

According to the Income Tax Act, the owner can claim deduction of maximum
Rs. 150000/- towards repayment of principal under Section 80C and Rs. 200000/- towards
payment/accrual of interest under Section 24 but the tax benefit of home loan under these
Section for repayment of principal part of the home loan/interest are allowed after the
construction is completed and possession has been handed over. No deduction would be
allowed under these section for repayment of principal/interest for the years during which
the property was under construction/possession was not handed over.

During the test check of income tax calculation sheets for the F.Y. 2019-20 to
2021-22, it has been found that the rebate under Section 24 and under section 80C on
account of payment of Principal and interest thereon has been allowed to the employees
on the basis of only provisional certificate issued by respective lender bank/institution
during this period. Besides, no certificate/proof with regard to the actual interest and
Principal amount charged by the lender bank has been submitted by these employees after
close of the financial year to cross check the correctness of actual rebate allowed. Further,
in some cases, no proof or record of ownership has been attached either by the employees
or a certificate from their spouse furnished in case of property ownership/home loan is in
joint name to claim the rebate on home loan. In addition no possession letter/completion
certificate (where home loan has been availed for construction) has been attached for
claiming deduction under section 24 and u/s 80C.

Further the employees have availed 100% rebate on interest of House Building
advance, whereas the loan was sanctioned along with their spouses. DDO has given full
rebate without obtaining the above said documents and also without getting any
certificate from their spouse.

Further during the test check of Pay Bill Register and other Income Tax records
for the Financial Year 2019-20 to 2021-2022, some discrepancies has been noticed. The
employees have submitted rent receipts of Rs.20,000/- and above per month but no digital
proof is attached with their claims. No cash transaction of Rs.20,000 and above is allowed.
The rent agreements have been prepared after expiry of 8 to 10 months from the
commencement of the date of agreement.

The DDO has given rebate without getting supporting documents, which is irregular.
In the case of failure of submission of desired requisition, the income tax may be re-
calculated and excess tax payable may be recovered from the concerned and deposited in
govt. account, under intimation to audit.

TAN 04 :- Shortcomings in maintenance of Service Books

(Audit Memo No. 10 Dated 08.07.2022) Cd

During scrutiny of service books the following observations have been noticed:-



1. Service Book to be shown to the official every year as per SR 202—

The Service book is required to be shown to the official every year and his signature
obtained. The Govt. Servant will ensure that his services have been verified. Head of
Office will furnish a certificate to the next higher authority every year that this requirement
i.e. Showing the service book to the official and obtaining his signature therein has been
complied with in respect of the previous financial year.

2. Re-attestation —
The particulars of each government servant at the first page of service book

should be re-attested after every five years with dated signature by the competent
authority and the same has not been done. Moreover, the latest photograph of employees
was not pasted in the first page of service book under the signature of HOS.

3. Inclusion of Aadhar (Unique Identification) number in Service Book of Government
Servants and non-verification of Service from concerned PAO.

On perusal of Service Book of employees of this office it has been found that entry

of Aadhaar Number has not been made in the Service Book of staff as per instructions

circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance), Finance Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide

letter No.F.3(03)/2015/T-1/Pr. AO/2017-26 dated 10/09/2015.

4. Inspection of 10% of Service Book by the Head of Office-

As per GOI decision (1) being SR 199-the Head of Office is required to scrutinize at
least 10 per cent of the Service Books maintained in an office by the authorized
subordinate officer, every year and initial them in a token of having done so in order to
ensure that they are maintained properly and accordingly to instructions which has not
been followed.

5. Annual verification of services-
Under GFR 257, the Head of Office should ensure that verification of services of the

Government servants under his control is carried out annually in order to ensure the
correctness of the entries with reference to actual facts and record a certificate to that
effect but has not been done.

6. Home Town' declaration
The declaration of home town under LTC Scheme should be kept in the Service

Book and entry to this effect is to be made in the Service Book under the signature of
HOO. E.g. The home town declaration has not been recorded/placed in the service book
of few employees, however the incumbent had availed the benefit of home town travel
concession.

7. Maintenance of Leave Record
The leave record has not been maintained properly and up to date in the

services book of the employees. No joining reports are obtained and placed in file after
availing Earned Leave, commuted leave, Maternity Leave and Child Care Leave etc.



8. Pasting of Photograph @

In some the service books the photographs of the employees has not been pasted
and duly attested by the H. O. O.

TAN 05 :- Improper maintenance of Stock Registers.

(Audit Memo No. 11 Dated 11.07.2022)

During the course of audit in respect of the Bharti College, it was noticed
that Stock registers, consumable as well as non-consumables have not been
properly maintained as per the prescribed guidelines. A few of the discrepancies
noticed were as under:

1. Stock registers did not contain paging certificate duly signed in by the authorized
signatory on first page

2. Opening Balances had not been brought forward in the case of non-consumable
items which was a serious lapse on the part of the administration. The entire
inventory pertaining to this office could not be ascertained in the absence of
opening balance/proper maintenance of the non-consumable registers.

3. Goods/items issued to the staff were without obtaining signature of the receiver
and progressive total of the items were also not worked out. The details were as
follows: Hot air oven, Refrigerator LED TV, Printers etc.

4. On scrutiny of consumable stock register it was noticed that some of the non-
consumable items have been entered in consumable register like oil Heater,
Musical instruments, spoons etc.

(nm Maintenance of fixed Assets Register in a proper format allows an

organization to keep track of all the details of each fixed asset, ensuring control and

preventing misappropriation of assets and also to keep track of the correct value of
assets and location of the asset.

Scrutiny of records revealed that though Bharti College has maintained a Fixed
Assets Register but it was neither in the proper format describing location of the assets
and useful life of the asset, residual value etc. nor entries for all the assets purchased
during the year were made in the register.

TAN 06 :- Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.

(Audit Memo No. 13 Dated 11.07.2022)

During the test check of pay bill registers of the audit period i.e. 2019-20 and 2021-
22, the following shortcomings have been noticed: -

1. Page counting certificate has not been recorded in the PBR for the year 2019-20
to 2021-22.

2. Upper column i.e. previous PBR No., Govt. Accommodation, pay scale/Level,
date of joining, date of transfer, Service verified etc. have not been filled in PBR.

3. Alphabetically index of employees has not been maintained in the PBR.



4. Totaling of all column of salary, allowances and deductions for income tax
purposes have not been carried out in the PBR during the audit period. Hence
the amount of gross salary, other allowances and deductions shown in the
calculation sheet of income tax cannot be checked by the audit.

5. There were cuttings and overwriting in the PBR which are not attested by the
DDO/ HOO.

6. PBR entries have not been signed by the writer and DDO for the period 2019-20
to 2021-22.

HOO/DDO is requested to update the PBRs at the earliest possible under intimation
to audit.

P
(Dinesh Kurmar Dhawan)

IAO/Sr.AO PARTY NO. Vii



